total insurance in the manner and upon as many items as specified therein, or limit the amount recoverable upon any single item, article, or animal to an amount not exceeding the cost thereof, or to an amount specified in the policy. Any company, officer, or agent violating any provision of this section shall * * * upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than five hundred dollars and the license of such agent and company may be suspended for a period not exceeding one year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 435, S.]

[Published June 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 386.

AN ACT to renumber section 6.02 of the statutes to be subsection (1) of said section and to create subsection (2) of said section 6.02 relating to places for voting.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 6.02 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (1) of said section.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 6.02 of the statutes to read: (6.02) (2) The legal voting place of every elector who shall lodge in any hospital, school, or other building which is partly in one election district and partly in another, or whose residence is so divided by election district lines, shall be at the voting place nearest to the place where such voter so lodges or resides.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 437, S.]

[Published June 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 387.

AN ACT to create section 926—16 of the statutes, relating to fees in cities of the first class for connecting house drains with public sewers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 926—16. In every city of the first class, however incorporated, the common council may provide by ordinance that no private drain shall be connected with any public sewer, which is either in the process of construction or completed, unless a permit for such connection shall first be obtained from some city officer designated in said ordinance, and a fee therefor be first paid to the city treasurer, which fee shall be fixed in said ordinance.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 441, S.]

[Published June 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 388.

AN ACT to amend section 2305m of the statutes, relating to commissions to real estate agents and brokers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2305m of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2305m. Every contract to pay a commission to a real estate agent or broker or to any other person for selling or buying real estate or negotiating lease therefor for a term or terms exceeding a period of three years shall be void unless such contract or some note or memorandum thereof describing such real estate, expressing the price for which the same may be sold or purchased, or terms of rental, the commission to be paid and the period during which the agent or broker shall procure a buyer or seller or tenant, be in writing and be subscribed by the person agreeing to pay such commission.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 442, S.]

[Published June 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 389.

AN ACT to amend section 57.09 and to create section 57.115 of the statutes, relating to pardons.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: